Off-balance sheet items  62,169  -  -  62,169

Pursuant to the appraisal made, and in accordance with the Law Regulating the Right to Free-of-Charge
Shares and Cash Compensation Exercised by Citizens in the Privatization Procedure, the Company
adjusted its core capital for the purpose of restating it in shares with the par value determined by the
restated carrying value of capital. This adjustment was performed under the Decision on the increase of
core capital to be executed through the transfer of other capital, reserves, revaluation reserves and a
portion of retained earnings onto the state-owned capital later registered as share capital (Note 26).

SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
BELGRADE NIKOLA TESLA AIRPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2010
All amounts are expressed in thousands of RSD, unless otherwise stated.

18
Translation of the auditors’ report issued in the Serbian language

5. OPENING BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

c) Effects of adjustments on the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2009

 Year Ended December 31, 2009

Before

Adjustments

Adjustments
upon Capital

Valuation   Restated
OPERATING INCOME

Sales income 4,233,707 - 4,233,707
Other operating income 351,851 - 351,851
 4,585,558 - 4,585,558
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of commercial goods sold  (190,274) - (190,274)
Cost of materials (303,785) - (303,785)
Staff costs (678,548)  (678,548)
Depreciation, amortization and provisions (715,373) - (715,373)
Other operating expenses (919,833) - (919,833)
 (2,807,813) - (2,807,813)

Operating profit 1,777,745 - 1,777,745

Finance income 359,751 - 359,751
Finance expenses (297,779) - (297,779)
Other income 74,054 393,690 467,744
Other expenses (115,021) (161,852) (276,873)
 21,005  231,838  252,843
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 1,798,750  231,838  2,030,588

Income taxes (101,340) (19,685) (121,025)
Deferred tax benefits  8,209 - 8,209

NET PROFIT  1,705,619 212,153 1,917,772

SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
BELGRADE NIKOLA TESLA AIRPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2010
All amounts are expressed in thousands of RSD, unless otherwise stated.

19
Translation of the auditors’ report issued in the Serbian language

6. SALES

 Year Ended December 31,
 2010  2009
   Restated
Sales on domestic market
Goods:
 - retail  910  536

Services:
 - airport fees for ground handling of aircraft  249,429  173,984
 - ground services  847,064  709,620
 - ground handling of aircraft in domestic traffic  176,206  119,181
 - safety fee  182,449  190,012